PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8166046

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CHAO BIAN	08/24/2023
CHARLENE CHU	08/24/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE GOVERNING COUNCIL OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO	
Street Address:	100 COLLEGE STREET	
Internal Address:	SUITE 413	
City:	TORONTO	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M5G 1L5	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62888469
Application Number:	16995523

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)361-1398

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4163647311

Email: jbelvedere@bereskinparr.com

Correspondent Name: BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.

Address Line 1: 40 KING STREET WEST

Address Line 2: 40TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: TORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA M5H 3Y2

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TONINO ROSARIO ORSI
SIGNATURE:	/Tony Orsi/
DATE SIGNED:	09/13/2023

Total Attachments: 5

source=10003958 - Assignment#page1.tif source=10003958 - Assignment#page2.tif source=10003958 - Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 508118868 REEL: 064895 FRAME: 0741

source=10003958 - Assignment#page4.tif source=10003958 - Assignment#page5.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS,

Chao Bian , whose full post office address is

10583 Arbutus Wynd, Surrey, BC V4N 1W5; Canada

Charlene Chu , whose full post office address is

41 Ardagh Street, Toronto On M6P 1Y4; Canada

hereinafter referred to collectively as "the Assignors", are inventors of an invention relating to and entitled:

AI-POWERED SMARTPHONE APPLICATION FOR PHYSICAL FUNCTION ASSESSMENT

hereinafter referred to as the "Invention", as fully set forth and described in an application for Letters Patent identified as:

Country Application /Serial Filing Date

Title

Number August 17, **Al-Based Physical Function**

United States 2019 **Assessment System** 62/888,469

16/995,523 August 17,

United States 2020

hereinafter referred to as the "Application";

AND WHEREAS, THE GOVERNING COUNCIL OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO, hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee", whose full post office address is 100 College Street, Suite 413, Toronto, Ontario M5G 1L5, Canada, has acquired from the Assignors, the Assignors' entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, in all countries of the world, including the Assignors' rights to the Application, and all related applications and patents thereon, including any and all, international, national and regional phase applications based on the Application, and other counterpart applications in all countries, and any and all substitutes, divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part, and any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor, and in any and all reissues, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of such applications and patents, including the right to claim priority to the Application, and to all related applications and patents thereon filed by the Assignors or Assignee, including the benefit of any right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention

Enter project or disclosure number

Page 2

which may henceforth be substituted for it, and the benefit of any right of priority provided by any convention or treaty under domestic or foreign law, and to invoke and claim any such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from the Assignors;

2.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors confirm they have, as of August 20, 2020, sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and for greater certainty, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, their entire right, title and interest for Canada, the United States and all other countries throughout the world in and to the Invention, together with their entire right, title and interest in and to the Applications and any and all Letters Patent that may issue for the Invention, including any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions of the Applications, to the full end of the term for which each said Letters Patent may be granted, and including any right to claim priority based on the Applications, the same to be held and enjoyed as fully and completely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this Assignment not been made;

The Assignors hereby confirm that the Application was made or was authorized to be made by themselves and that they believe themselves to be the original inventors or joint inventors of a claimed invention in the Application.

AND the Assignors, on behalf of themselves and their executors and administrators, do hereby covenant and agree to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute without further consideration such further lawful assignments, documents, assurances, applications and other instruments as may reasonably be required by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, to obtain any and all Letters Patent for the Invention and vest the same in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

The Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue any Letters Patent for the Application, and all related applications thereon, to the Assignee, for its sole use and benefit; and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors had this Assignment and sale not been made.

If a provision of this Assignment is or becomes illegal, invalid or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, that shall not affect the validity or enforceability in that jurisdiction of any other provision of this Assignment, or the validity or enforceability in other jurisdictions of that or any other provision of this Assignment.

Enter project or disclosure number

Assignor	Witness
Name: Chao Bìan	Name: Yixuan Chen
Signature:	Signature: YBU Chr
Date: August 24, 2023	Date: August 24, 2023
(Executed in) City:Toronto	(Executed in) City:Toronto
(Executed in) Country: Canada	(Executed in) Country: Canada

Name: Charlene Chu

Signature: Signature: Signature: Aug 24 2023

Date: Aug 24 2023

Date: Aug 24 2023

(Executed in) City: Toronto

(Executed in) Country: Canada

(Executed in) Country: Canada

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The Assignee hereby accepts the assignment. EXECUTED at Toronto (city), Canada (country).
This <u>M</u> day of <u>Aug</u> . 20_23
THE GOVERNING COUNCIL OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO
Signature
Jennifer Fraser
Name
Director, Innovations and Partnerships Office
Title
DECLARATION OF WITNESS
i, <u>Lecone Mobles .</u> , whose full business address is
100 College Street, Suite 413, Toronto, Ontario M5G 1L5, Canada, hereby declare that I was personally
present and did see 5 10 Fe/ Fr9 Se/ of THE GOVERNING
COUNCIL OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO who is personally known to me to be the person named in
the above assignment duly sign and execute the same.
Declared at <u>Toronto (city), Canada</u> (country).
This 24 day of 14-5, 20_23
7,500
hou allege
Signature of Witness:

Enter project or disclosure number

RECORDED: 09/13/2023